Contract No. 09-630-7903-0063-A6

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 6

This Contract Amendment No. 6 (“Amendment No. 6”) to Contract No. 09-630-7903-0063 is
made and entered into by and between the State of New Mexico Interagency Behavioral Health
Purchasing Collaborative (hereinafter referred to as the “Collaborative”) and United HealthCare
Insurance Company and United Behavioral Health, through their joint venture OptumHealth New
Mexico, the Statewide Entity (“SE”), (hereinafter referred to as “SE” or “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Collaborative and the Contractor previously entered into Contract No. 09-630-
7903-0063-A5 providing for services to be provided to the Collaborative by the Contractor; and

WHEREAS, additional federal funds have become available to the Human Services Department
from the Aid to Recovery (ATR) Grant, Data Infrastructure (DIG) Grant, the MH (Mental Health)
Transformation Grant; and the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Grant; and

WHEREAS, Attachment xxx - Funding Table will be amended to reflect the aforementioned
federal budget enhancement;

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to revised terms relating to subcontracting protocols and
other miscellaneous language;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE
FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT NO. 09-630-7903-
0063 (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”) IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 3, Contractor Responsibilities, Section 3.12, Quality assurance, Paragraph D,
Performance Measure, ltem 8 is amended to delete sub-items “8(a) through 8(u)” and shall
read as follows:

ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLITIES

3.12 QUALITY ASSURANCE
D. Performance Measures

8. The SE shall comply with performance measures which shall include the
governor's performance and accountability measures.



Article 6, Payment and Financial Provisions, Section 6.5- Special Payment Requirements,
Paragraphs A through E; Section 6.6, Funding and Approval, Paragraph B4, Section 6.9,
Expenditures Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR); and Section 6.10, Payment for Services —-
Non-Medicaid, Paragraph F, are amended to update the date and fiscal year references and
shall read as follows:

6.5

6.6

6.9

ARTICLE 6 — PAYMENT AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

SPECIAL PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS

A.

Behavioral Health Planning Council. The SE shall provide an annual payment of
$5,000 to support the BHPC no later than August 1 of each fiscal year of the
contract term.

Local Collaboratives. The SE shall provide administrative and logistical support for
the development and ongoing maintenance of the LCs as identified by Letters of
Interest per the Guidelines for Local Collaboratives, including an annual payment
of $3,000 per Local Collaborative no later than August 1, of each fiscal year of the
contract term, or within thirty (30) days of the identification of additional LCs upto a
maximum of eighteen (18).

The SE shall work with the Collaborative and LCs, and in coordination with any
related capital outlay projects, to develop projects and/or provider contracts to
implement any current year special appropriations.

Any amounts required by this Contract to be provided to specific providers shall
apply to the current fiscal year only and are subject to adequate provider
performance.

At any time the SE determines that a specifically named provider is not adequately
performing, the SE shall inform the Collaborative CEO and the Collaborative
member agency involved, and shall propose a manner in which to improve that
provider's performance or switch the funding to another provider. The
Collaborative CEO and the funding member agency must approve any change
during the current fiscal year.

FUNDING AND APPROVAL

4, The SE shall provide notice to the Collaborative of any service or program
changes anticipated by the SE that will have a budgetary impact on any of
the member agencies. This notice shall be provided on a timeline that will
allow member agencies to adjust their budget requests. The SE shall
submit notice of anticipated changes for the current fiscal year to the
Collaborative by August 1% of each fiscal year of the contract term.

EXPENDITURES INCURRED BUT NOT REPORTED (IBNR)

The SE shall use a reliable and accepted methodology to determine IBNR or claims
run-out. The SE shall share with the Collaborative the methodology that it will use no
later than August 1% of each fiscal year. The Collaborative shall review the SE’s
methodology and reserves the right to require revisions to the methodology in order to
achieve a more acceptable and reliable IBNR methodology. The SE shall use the

2



same methodology, as applicable, for all funding streams and in all reports requiring
such information. The SE shall submit a quarterly certification attesting, based on best
knowledge, information, and belief that reported IBNR is calculated correctly based on
the approved methodology. This certification shall be certified by one of the following:
the SE’s Chief Executive Officer; the SE's Chief Financial Officer; or a Certified Public
Accountant who has been delegated authority to sign for, and who reports directly to,
the SE’'s CEO or CFO.

6.10 PAYMENT FOR SERVICES - NON MEDICAID

F. The SE shall refund any and all unexpended or unencumbered funds for direct
services and non-direct services to the appropriate member agency by the end
of November of each fiscal year. In the event that the SE has unexpended or
unencumbered funds that are to be reverted to the state, and the SE has
incurred administrative expenses in excess of the applicable administrative
expense percentage, the SE may submit documentation of those expenses to
the Collaborative CEO for consideration of retention of these fees for that fiscal
year.

Article 6, Section 6.11, PAYMENT FOR SERVICES — TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY
FAMILIES (TANF) is amended to read as follows:

6.11 PAYMENT FOR SERVICES — TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY
FAMILIES (TANF):

Section is reserved.

Article 6, Section 6.12, PAYMENT FOR SERVICES - GENERAL MEDICAID REQUIREMENTS,
Paragraph B, is amended to update the fiscal year reference and shall read:

6.12 PAYMENT FOR SERVICES — GENERAL MEDICAID REQUIREMENTS

B. HSD shall compensate the SE for work performed under this Contract
for the current fiscal year at the amounts shown on Appendix xxx
FY2011 Funding Table at November 15, 2010, attached hereto and
referenced herein.

Article6, Section 6.14, PAYMENT FOR SERVICES — MEDICAID MANAGED CARE,
Paragraph B; and Paragraph H, are amended and shall read as follows:

6.14 PAYMENT FOR SERVICES - MEDICAID MANAGED CARE

B. Financial Risk. The SE shall assume full financial risk for all medical
and administrative expenditures for all Medicaid benefits provided to the
applicable Cohort Members during each fiscal year and for any and all
costs incurred by the SE in excess of the capitation payments.

H. Medicaid Managed Care Surplus. Subject to the other applicable
terms of this Contract: (a) the SE shall provide a detailed accounting of

3



Medicaid managed care direct service dollars not yet expended
according to the percentage required for direct service expenditures on
or before February 1% of each fiscal year of the contract term and again
on or before April 1% of each fiscal year of the contract term; (b) the
Collaborative may at its sole discretion require that the SE prepare a
spending plan to bring the expenditure percentage to the appropriate
level based on the accounting provided; and (c) the Collaborative retains
the right to approve, suggest accounting modifications to, or deny any
proposed expenditure class in the SE’s spending plan.

Article 19, SUBCONTRACTS, Paragraph 4, Subcontracting Requirements, ltem O (9) is
amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE 19 - SUBCONTRACTS

19.4 SUBCONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

0.9.

Subcontracts shall include a provision for the subcontractor to release to
the SE any information necessary for the SE to perform any of its
obligations and monitor the subcontractor on an ongoing basis. The SE
is responsible for the evaluation, thorough review and analysis of reports
submitted by its delegates at least semiannually. Additionally, the SE
must conduct an annual evaluation of its delegates that includes policies
and procedures, an audit of applicable files or records and
implementation of corrective action(s), if warranted. The SE must
conduct one of the two bi-annual reviews onsite if the delegated entity is
under a Corrective Action Plan. All delegated entities under a Corrective
Action Plan must be reported to HSD/MAD.

Appendix xxx - Funding Table, dated September 14, 2010, and referenced in Article 6 of the

Contract is replaced with Appendix xxx, FY 2011 Funding Table, Amendment 6, dated November
15, 2010, on behalf of the member agencies, the Human Services Department, and the Children,
Youth, and Families Department, and is attached and incorporated by reference in its entirety
into Amendment 6 and the Contract. The revisions to the amended Appendix xxx appear in bold
text in the Appendix.

All other articles, provisions and terms of the Contract shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 6 as of the date of the
last signature of the Executive Committee of the NM Interagency Behavioral Health Purchasing
Collaborative. The Executive Committee executes this Contract only to the extent of their
statutory authority as members of the Collaborative and the Executive Committee.



STATEWIDE ENTITY

By: Z& Aéz Date: _/ 2 @é

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Approved as to Form and Legal sufficiency:

By: //-/L/D—)[ ate: (2-249-10

Counsel for the Collaéoratlve

The records of the Taxation and Revenue Department reflect that the Contractor is registered with the
Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico to pay gross Receipts and
compensating taxes.

TAXATION AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT
ID Number: __03-140568-001

By: (:T‘\V o) pate: /A / 36 / ] \\

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, NEW MEXICO
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PURCHASING

COLLABO
/ /)0 2O /T

vl i S— Daté
Bill Dunbaf, Acting Secretary
Children, Youth and Families Department

/[%-20- g0/0
v ) =

Alfredo Vig ] ~/

Department ea



] Jo[z9] 14
Kathryn Falls,(8ecretary Date ° !
Human Services Department



L

0% €€1'e9$ £EL'E9% asiw vioL
-Jeak soud ayj Jo} aoeid ui SIeqUIBLL AJURUWCD
pue siapinold 0y butures
sjuswalinbal ay) Moj[o} J|eYS JeLo) .
pue sjuajuod Bupoday "a910AuUl PUE YoEAAINO OREINPS spun4
s Japinoid Jo1die08s uodn ] ybnoiyy Ajunon) |leAOpUBS _ [eJapad - Juel
'saw0oIng O] pied 5q [[2yS Spun [edns Ut saomues Buldsunoo) 000'/$ . BAIUaDU| JJe)S
Jaad Joj Aioeded pyng Jap|o pue ¢g abe suosiad| uadad Jusasad 0o} 000'/$ -UOljeULIOJSUBI |
ENER) .
Jowas Buipnjour ‘sbumas
paseqg-Ajiunwwod pue awoy
ul papiaold a4 jleys SaIAIBS
yong ‘sao1nas Bulasunod Jaad £€1'96$
dnoib pue [enpialpul apiaoid Jap|o pue GG abe suosiad| jusad o aasad g0l £€1'96% pun4 [B1aud9) asLv
15’918 E¥Y'60.L'GS 006°188'G$ QONN V101
‘uoisinadns Aunwiwod o)
(6861) 01°6°€E - 1'6°€E VSAN saoiues soueusjuiew| el Jo uosud woy Buibreyosip
:9jNB)S SUOjYaL0Y) AjUnWwwo?) ay) pue ‘Bunuweibod| 1o ‘sjoied o uogeqoid Jayys pun4 [eJaUa9)
‘SaInseay SOUBLLIOLA Paseq| asnqy Souejsqng [enuapisay| ‘Anunwiwod ayy u uoisivadns)  6G9°0/$ 1¥9'v82'2% — pun4 Suoij2a10)
-jobipng ‘ueid oi6ejens QONN|  ‘HE 10} S80IAISS Juaeding GOWN 4opun sienpinipuj|  jusassd ¢ Juaosad /6 00€£'55€'2$ Aunwwo)
pung
"UOISIAIBANS AJUNLWILWO O} {e1ouay) - (ajoied
saoines aoueusjurew| fief Jo uosud wouy Buibieyosip pue uoneqold)
SaINseajy aduelllopad paseq aJ)| pue ‘Bulwesboid| o ‘sjosed 1o uolieqoid Jayye uawabeueyy| Buiwwelboid
-Jabpng ‘ued aiBajens QOWN| 9snqy a0uBlSGNS [enuapisay| ‘Ajunwwiod ay) ut uoisinedns|  86/'G01$ 208'0¢r'e$ Jepuayo| Awunwwo)
‘suoneudoiddy pun4 |essuac) 333 ‘Hg Jo} saoas Jusneding QAOWN Japun senpiaipu)|  juaasad ¢ usaad /6 009'925'¢$ Alunwwo) - QOWN
AT : ) Pamojy 1aig:t 5 ,

PaAIBS S[enpIAIL

g Juswpuawy

0102 ‘Gl JoquianoN }e a|qe| Buipund 110Z A4

XXX XIAN3ddV



8

uoenjes ‘Buluies) ‘saiiAloe [euolesado se yons SjSod 19aJIp-LIou JaYJo SE [j3m Se s}s0d Bunerado apnjoul ued 'S80IAIBS JORIIP-UOU 10} B|qe|ieAe abejuaosad ‘paipoads asImIBYIO SSa|UN ¢
sjunowe pajenobau [eul) 1o sjeroidde ‘spreme ‘suofjeudoidde a2In0s punj Jayjo pue sjels ‘elapa) jeuy 0} 193lgns ale sjunowy

3Snav 3ONV1SANs W10l  S6¥'/e8't 1G9°'29G'vL$ 901 'G6€"91L$
Gl9'Gze$ | 826165 TS
yoeoiddy Ajunwiwio) [eJoL =)usolad g | =juaosad g6 £61'028'2%
fuawieal] auwelsydweyivpy
‘SOAG UBOUBWY|  EBLIBJLO [BIOUBUI PUE [BDIUID) asnqy
‘asHa Aq SNJEN 'SOAG Juaneding|  Ulenao Jeaw oym (+g) abe)| OP8'L09L | EL0°'ELELLS a0UBlSgNg pun4
pejoaup se papuadxa aq [wm Spun[* ‘lenuspisay asnqy aouelsang|  sinpe a|qi6is-pledip-UON| = Juosed g} | [=a0sad 788 €16'v/G'ELS [eJus9) gSHE[ ASHA/ASH
ozr'eee'erd| 085°268'€9z$ | 000°982°20€8 | AIVOIQIW TV.LOL
"06/0G St Wids
[eJopad/alels
ay| -sea|joIus
"pied swiejd [ejo} pue sa9|joJus 10 Jaquinu Aq
1O J8quunu ay) usamiaq diysuonelal Kiea Jim jey)
auy uo Buipuadap Aen ||im [E10} JO| 89} yuow Jad
abejusosad ay) ‘alojassy) ‘99)|0Jud) Jaquaw Jad
Jad yyuow s3d junowe jas e S| pajenobau e
89) uwpe 8y “uawAed Joj QSH s1nq ‘ssefjop, (000'520'6$
0} ybnouy) passed ale sadInISS a|qejene Alsjewixoidde)
J084Ip Joj SWie| "spuas uohieziun 1e}0} O % %6°¢C
puE JUBLW||0JUS UO PaSE] UOIBL.A suoneinbas ayW/asH B Uo paseq jou sl aJeys djels alels 3 |esapad
0} Joslgns sjunowe pajoafosd Ul paynuapi Se saoluag| aJea pabeuety Ul Pa)joua Joui st junote siy | papaloid ay] | ‘S4d pajeulpiood
ale $93) SANEASIUILPE pUE SWIED|  UYesH [eJoineyag preolpai(sienpiaipul ajqibla-pledipay IIY|  000°288'G$| 00096V '€€S 000°c8E'6E$ ‘plealpaiy
S[enplaipul
Paj|0Jua JO J3qwinu [enjoe suonejnbas gyW/asH
pue sajes pajenobou uo puadap! Ul palUSpI SE SaJIARS a1eo pabeuew ul pa)joIud| z02Z'L8E LS | 081 VE'SHS qlels ‘alen
sjunowe |euld Junowy paslold|  UiesH [eloieyag pledipa(sienpiapul 3qibie-plealpaly fly| 1uaoiad y) Jusosad 98 1000'€22'26$ | pabeue :piedipaiy
S[enpiapul
pajjoIus Jo Jaquwinu |enjoe suonejnbal QyW/asH
pue sajel pajenofau uo puadap) Ul palyuap! Se SadInag aleo pabeuew ul pajoius| z00Z'SZL'0ES | 008'7S0'G81S jelapad ‘alen ple2Ipapy
SJUNOWE [euld “Junowy pajodlold|  UNESH [eloineyag pledipaj|sienpiapul S|qibia-pledipa Ily| 1usdsed ) Jusolsad 98 4000'08)'G12$ | pabeueyy :piedipajy asH

g JuswpuBWY

0L0Z ‘Gl JequiaAoN je ojqe] buipund |L0Z A4
XXX XIAN3ddV




RERINES
Ayunwwoo pajobie) pue

‘spjo Jeak /| — ) ‘apelb y9
— ¥ ‘spjo seah g — ( SAAINIBS
al1oadg saoInBs Juawyeal) Jo

PasU U] JOU SSIIUNWLIOD pue [e13pa4
asH8 Aq pajoaup se papuadxe salwe} ‘sienpiaipul o) pajabie) uofjusaald
aq M spun4 sjuawannbay sweiboid :UOIJUBASIY ‘SBIIUNWILIOD 00£'¥60'C $ —Juel %00lg
Juel9) %00|g 1 VS MOJ|o} ISNN|  UONUSASI] paseg-aousplAg pue saljiwe} ‘ualpyp| Iusdiad o Jusosad Q| 00€'v60'C $ 1dVS ‘dsHd
"$9IAI3S AJUnwiod)
QaSHg 4q payaup se papuadxa pajabie} pue ‘eusiuo jeroueul
3G |IM Spun4 ‘sjuswaiinbaj Jueis puUe [BOIUI}O UIYST J8aul
%00|g [e18pa4 HIND "Siuawainbay ‘s901u19S Juaneding 8| oym (+8 @be) synpe aqibila 99¥'256'v$ [eJapad ~ uel
lesapad JUBIS) %00|g 1dVS| enuapisay asnqy soueisqng|  -PIeolpajy-uoN usuieall|  juadied o yuaasad 0l 991'zG6'v$ | %001 1dVS :aSHE
asHa £q pajoaup se papuadxa BLISJLO [BIOUBUL) PUE |ED1UI|D |eJspa4
aq [Iim spun4 sjuawaiinbal 'Se0MBG|  ureyen Jaaw oym (+g| abe) 898'8LY°1$ —Juel9) %208 HN
juels) 300|g [esepad HNO Juaneding yiesH [ejuap| - synpe a|qibije-prealpapy-uoN|  uedsed Juaasad 00} 898'gl¥'1$ | Anunwwo) :gSHE
HLTV3H VLN3W Tv10l|  168'0EEC 01,2681 ¥66'.5Z'1C
000'v$ cev'svis
Buisnoy anpoddng =)uaasad gg" | -=judoed /¥'66 rAN AN 25
862'9€$ VeV 1LY
yyeay [ejuaiy papuedx] =aoed g | =jusasad 26 TR S
£16'88% 061'€20°'L$
(S.1d/SHA suelslaA =juedledg | =)juaded g6 €9L'TLL'LS
'(@sLd) sedinsg Hg Suessjop 192°0/$ GZ8'cl8$
‘suoneoipapy Jidonoyosisd =oeosed g | =Juaded g6 265'v88$
‘Buiquen anisindwo)
“Juawhojdwg papoddng ‘soAg
HIN paseg-o0uds ‘uoisiaal]
‘asHa Aq ler ‘seainag juaneding €58'0€1'CS | GCT'L26'GLS UilesH [eyusiy pung
pajoalp se papuadxa aq |jim spun4 9 Juanedu| yieaH [elusiy =ueosad g’} || =Jusasadz'gg | 8/0'850'8L$ [eJoud9 QSHA

g JusWpuUBWY

0102 ‘Gl JoquianoN e ajqe Buipund |10Z A4
XXX XIAN3ddV




0T

"sjuawaiinbas bugodal

*spuny jo aanypuadxa Joy| [EI3P] 10} Hoddns [eauyos) (910) wein
pasinbai jeaciddeald aanoallg pue Ejep [9A3}-Jusljs 0SL21$ alnjonyseu]
do7 “suonejnBai jesapad’ 9|gl  dAHRIOQR||0D JO UOIID||0D juaasad g yuaasad oL 0S2'718$ eleg :asHY
*SUBJS)S/\ UBOLIBWY BAIEN
UO SND0J B PUB SUBISJOA
asHg 0} 8ouasejard yym sanunod puny
£q pajaup se papuadxa aq [IM uoissonip fief] | Aajutyjo pue uenp ueg L2'e6ES S,UBI3J3/\ UOISIANI(]
spuny * susWwainbay |esapay JAQr| 10} suesw e se yuswiean Hg | EAOPUES U Buiny SIBNPINPUIL  yja0iad g | yueoied 00} Vv2'e668 Ier :asH4
'@on ui pajielep aq 0y
asodind pajesipap e aAey S}s0d
uiwpe ay| ‘gsH4g Aq pajsauip wio)sAs| BLIBYIO [RIOUBUY PUE BIIULD |esopa4-
se papuadxa aq || spundl  [eudja) Juswieas) asnqe|  uIeNad Jaaw oym (+8) abe)|  05z'zizs 160'€50°'Z$ (In ¥1v) A1anooay
-sjuawauinbal jesapay ¥1y| doueysqns paseq-1ayanop| synpe a1qibija-pledipajy-uoN| Jadsad s¢'6 | Juadsad go) | 00'MYE'S9Z'ZS | ©) SSAIIY :GSHE
‘aon ui pajielap oq 0y
asodind pajestpap e aaey s)so0d |esapay
unupe ay| ‘asHg £q payoaup, wa)sAs| euajLIO [eIouBUY PUR [BIIUI|I - JXasod ou
se papuadxa aq |m spun4 [euiajoa Judunjeal) asnge| ulead Joaw oym (+g1 abe)|  000°68$ 106'9Z¥$ 11 ¥1V) Aanoday
-sjuswiasinbal [eiapa) ¥1y| 9ouRISGNS Paseq-1ayonop! snpe a|qibije-pieipap-uoN| Jusasad ¢z | Juadsed ool 00°L0S'SLSS | 01 S99y :QSHY
asHg wajsAs|  eUBILO |e1oueUl pue [edluld) [e1apad-
Aq pajoaup se papuadxa ag [m |eLaje) juswyeas) asnge|  ulepa Jaaw oym (+8), abe) 005'€96% (I ¥1v) Ausnooay
spun -sjuawsainbal [esapa) Y1V aoue)sqns paseg-layonop|  sinpe ajqibije-pieaipap-uoN|  Jusassd o sasad ool 005°€96$ 0} S5800Y :QSHY
RERINER
Ayunwiwoo pajebie) pue
‘sploJeak /| — ) ‘opeib y9
‘sinisu| yjejsuio) sy} o} uonedoje -y} ‘sp|o 1eak g — O S90S
Joj ainypuadxa awi-auo e Si Siy | Q034G SIS JUBWIEAI] JO
pasaUl U JOU SANUNWILIOD pue [e18pa4
"gSHg Aq pajoalip se papuadxs SaljiLe) ‘S|enplAlpul 0) pajabie) uoljuanald
aq [|Im Spun4 "sjuawannbay swezboid :uoljUBABL -SaluNWWod 0l5°16¢$ —jueis) %o0ig
ueis) j00|g 1 4VS MOJ|o} 1SNl UORUSABIH paseg-souspir] pue safjwe} ‘ualpjiyp| Jusdsad o Juaosad 0L 01516 § 1dVvS ‘dSHd

g JusWpUBWY

01L0Z ‘Gl JequianoN je a|qe] buipund | 10Z A4
XXX X{AN3ddVv




1T

JUSWIBA|OAUI
Q4AD Jo ysu je asoys (L. abe

0}) yinoA pausjal jpanjoaul  86E'8L$ 2€5'955$
8-z aH ale) aydsay @4AD-uou pue Q4AQ| tusoedz'g | Jusosad g'96 0€6'7.G$ - pund |eJsuag)
JUSLUBAJOALI
Q4AD o ysu je asoy (1. abe
0}) yinoA pawajal fpanjoAll|  Z/6'/$ v9LLYC$
¥§-Z aH suonen|eA3 disualo-| @4AQ-uou pue 04AD| edsd Z'g | usdled g'96 o¢1 ‘6v2$ - pun4 |essuag
gaubisap
sjeudoidde ue 10 Q4AD
waysAs| 10 JojoalI] YiesH [eloneysg
aonsnl ajuanl uy panjoaul spib| - sanyoe aonsnf AUSANT aYY  00Z'GLS 008'65¥$
¥§-zaHl  Jo) ssoinas oyads sapuag)| Aq panosdde Jo pausjes spio| Jusded z'e | 1usosed g9 000'.v$ - pun4 |eJauag)
JUBLWBA|0AUL Q4AD JO
ysu Je asoy {1z abe oy) yinok
pawigjal [panoAUl GJAQ-uoul 220228 6€8'299%
¥§-Z8H S9IMISG asnoyajes|  pue O4AD -Uou pue Q4AD| Juedsed z'g | juadiad §'96 916'689% pun [eJausg
JUSWIBAOAUI
a4AD Jo ysu je asoy) (1. abe
alep|  0}) yinoA pauajal fpanjoaull  /G9'9/$ 988'81£'C$
¥§-zaH| seneus Alwed/are) Ja)pus @4AD-uou pue Q4AD| tusaed Z'g | Jusoiad g'96 £¥5'G6E2H pun |eJsus9
Buutes) HII 1o} 000°001$ JUSLLIBAJOAUI
$80IM3S HAI 40} 9/6°861 ‘13| AJAD 40 ysu Je asouy (1. abe
Buiuies; g saoinag|  01) yInoA pauajas [peAOAUY  8Z6'ZYS 9/5'862'1$
¥8-Z aH Jueyu)pooyppiy) Ape a4AD-uou pue Q4AQ| sded z'g | juadsed g'96 p0S'LYE' 1S pund [e1auUa9 a4Ao
965'6SY'v$ | L6v'coc’ovs £60°€Z8'05$ asHg V101
suesLawy|
AAIJEN pUE SUBISJIA
$991A19G pajesadQ jabue) issaussajatuoy
Jawinsuoy) ‘sadueg poddng| ysu Je 1o SS3jatuoy ale oym
aaoang| Ayunwwo aaisuayaidwion|  ssapiosip Bunnd20-09 1o 910'20S uoneuiojsuel |
ao1 'suonejnbai jesapad ‘Buisnoy aaioddng| ssau|i [eJusu ypm Suosiad] Juasad o juaosad oo} 910'20S$ HIN :aSHY

9 JuswpuawWy

0L0Z ‘Sl 1equianoN je ajqe| Buipund | 102 Ad

XXX XIAN3ddV




[

100682 16°18v'6$ 867'99.°6$ Qd4A0 W10L
A9 Jon)IS Ul 0ol JUSWIBAOAUI
anbianbnqpy ut 04| Q4AD J0 st Je asou :(z abe
8AoaIQ 0|/gend BIB|D BJUBS Ul $Z | O}) YINOA paLiajel /panjoAUl 000'00S [eJepeS
@01 ‘suonenbal |e1apad DOS|UINOA ¥ 0) SBOINIBS JapIACId a4A9-uou pue g4A0| 1uedsad g wsaasad 001 000°00S$ a1e) Jo Wajshs
JUBLIBAOAUI
Q4AQ Jo ysu je asoy ¥(1Z abe
Buiuie1|  o}) yinok pauajal JpaAjoAUl 0 000'09€$ |esspo
pue sweiboid paseg-eouspirj @4AD-uou pue Q4AD| Jusdsad Q Juaosad 01 000°09€$ - ue9) %o0ig HWO
JUSWIBAOAUI
J4AD Jo ysu Je 3soy)
{(1z abe oy} yinok pauajal
Buisnoy jo poddng ul yinoA [PANjOAUI JJAD-UOU pue|  00'019% 09¢'61$
¥§-zaH| 10} seopeg woddng @4AD|  G4AD Q4AO-UOU pue 0JAD| wsosedz'g | Jusdied 896 00002 pun [eJausg)
s92i:as poddns| JUSLLIBAJOAUI
a|qiBya pieaipsy-Uou pue| Q4AD 0 Ysu Je asoy) X(1g abe
UpnoA ajqiBij piedlpajy-uou|  01) yinok pauiajal panjoAUl  800'6Y$ z6v'28r’ LS
¥§-ZaH| o) seoas a|qibijs pleoipay Q4AD-uou pue Q4AD| Jusosedz'g | Juadsad g'g6 00S'1€S'1$ pund |eJausgy
JUSWIBAJOAUI
Q4AD Jo ysu je asoy (¢ abe
0}) yinof paLiajal /paAOAUY  G9Z'TLS 220'12€$
¥§-zaH Adesayy Auanoy Q4AD-uou pue Q4AD| Jusosedz'g | 1usosad g'96 182'¢8¢€$ pun4 |eJausgy
JUSWSA|OAUI
Juswabeuey| 4AD Jo ysu 1e asoy} (| g abe
aseq/saoinag punosedeipy|  0)) YinoA pauajel [panjoAull  £99°0E$ ¥G6'126%
8-z aH paseg-Aiunwwo) Q4AD-uou pue QJAD| Jusosed z'g | jusdiad g'96 112856 pun jejausgy
JUBLIBAJOAUI
Q4AJ Joysu je asoyy
{1z abe o1} yinoA pauajel
/pajoAU J4AD-UOU pue|  661°6$ 99Z'8.¢$
¥§-ZaH Buinr] jeuomsues}| @4AD 4AD-Uou pue G4AD} weosed Z'e | jusdsed g'96 G9v'/82$ pun |eJauagy

g JuswpusWYy

010Z ‘Gl JeqwanoN je a|qe] Buipung 1102 A4

XXX XIAN3IddV




€T

IVL0L ANVHO
08v'vLE'8YS | L0v'60L'9ze$ | L88'cTy'vi€$ | 31GVL ONIONNA
0 €92'€09$ €92'€09$ HOQ Tv.10L
‘010L/0E/6
yBnosy s|gejieAe Spuny ‘SUCHIPUO) yomawel
pUE SUL3| 9)|S Homawel ‘salbajens| Sp|o Jeak Z-G| uo sndoj 0 £92'c09% uonuanald
uonuaAald 16a1e.S AIN| [BlUBWUONAUS paseg-a0uapiAg|  [etoads B yim sanunwwo))|  Juadsed g wsosad 001 £92'€09$ afejeng HOQ

g JuswpusWYy

01L0Z ‘Gl JoqwanoN e 8jqe] buipuny | LOZ A4
XXX XIAN3ddV




